
EXHIBIT 1 - GENERAL FUND REVENUES

 Current Current Year Prior Prior Year % Variance $ Variance

 Year Revenue Year Revenue (Current Year (Current Year

Revenue As a % of Revenue As a % of Less Less

Revenue Category to Date Budget to Date Budget Prior Year) Prior Year)

1 Taxes 11,685,081        95.28% 11,351,227        98.49% -3.20% 333,854             

2 Licenses & Permits 942,091             158.15% 650,985             111.81% 46.34% 291,106             

3 Intergovernmental Revenue 4,504,787          106.39% 3,937,473          94.99% 11.40% 567,314             

4 Charges for Services 581,236             149.42% 418,550             112.97% 36.45% 162,686             

5 Enterprise Contributions 3,813,121          100.00% 3,783,312          100.00% 0.00% 29,809               

6 Miscellaneous Revenue 905,880             213.98% 490,613             117.77% 96.21% 415,266             

7 Fines & Forfeitures 119,858             70.30% 132,524             77.73% -7.43% (12,666)              

8 Interfund Transfers 509,708             99.94% 534,366             100.82% -0.88% (24,658)              

Total Revenues 23,061,761$      102.96% 21,299,050$      98.96% 4.00% 1,762,711$        

City of Jacksonville Beach.11 North Third Street.Jacksonville Beach, FL.32250

www.jacksonvillebeach.org

Summary Budget Revenue Report
September 30, 2019
(100.00% of year has elapsed)
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EXHIBIT 2 - GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

 Current Current Year Prior Prior Year % Variance $ Variance

 Year Expenditures Year Expenditures (Current Year (Current Year

Expenditures As a % of Expenditures As a % of Less Less

Expenditure Category to Date Budget to Date Budget Prior Year) Prior Year)

1 City Administration 545,312             108.92% 415,053             86.73% 22.19% 130,258             

2 City Clerk 331,533             95.79% 290,341             87.66% 8.12% 41,192               

3 Building Maintenance 356,935             88.15% 428,779             101.80% -13.65% (71,844)              

4 Planning and Development 826,009             90.82% 783,071             86.66% 4.16% 42,938               

5 Recreation and Parks 3,198,877          91.45% 3,036,686          86.05% 5.39% 162,192             

6 Public Works 1,619,421          97.03% 1,521,711          95.39% 1.64% 97,710               

7 Police 8,869,670          93.10% 8,412,184          93.72% -0.62% 457,486             

8 Fire 3,897,129          90.34% 3,645,335          91.09% -0.75% 251,793             

9 Non-Departmental 1,110,908          72.19% 920,305             52.73% 19.46% 190,604             

Total Expenditures 20,755,794$      91.40% 19,453,465$      88.50% 2.90% 1,302,330$        

City of Jacksonville Beach.11 North Third Street.Jacksonville Beach, FL.32250

www.jacksonvillebeach.org

Summary Budget Expenditure Report
September 30, 2019
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EXHIBIT 3 -ENTERPRISE FUND REVENUES

 Current Current Year Prior Prior Year % Variance $ Variance

 Year Revenue Year Revenue (Current Year (Current Year

Revenue As a % of Revenue As a % of Less Less

Revenue Category to Date Budget to Date Budget Prior Year) Prior Year)

410 ELECTRIC 84,337,283        100.45% 84,894,865        97.77% 2.68% (557,582)            

411 NATURAL GAS 2,464,420          105.65% 2,077,247          108.17% -2.52% 387,173             

420 WATER & SEWER 15,859,884        116.58% 14,526,620        108.94% 7.64% 1,333,264          

423 STORMWATER 1,604,330          114.82% 1,414,190          102.72% 12.10% 190,140             

430 SANITATION 3,745,942          107.10% 3,539,377          101.99% 5.11% 206,565             

440 GOLF COURSE 2,141,729          139.54% 423,777             30.80% 108.74% 1,717,952          

TOTAL REVENUES 110,153,588$    103.60% 106,876,076$    98.68% 4.92% 3,277,512$        
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EXHIBIT 4 - ENTERPRISE FUND EXPENDITURES

 Current Current Year Prior Prior Year % Variance $ Variance

 Year Expenditures Year Expenditures (Current Year (Current Year

Expenditures As a % of Expenditures As a % of Less Less

Expenditure Category to Date Budget to Date Budget Prior Year) Prior Year)

410 ELECTRIC 76,809,760        79.08% 79,692,431        82.08% -3.00% (2,882,671)         

411 NATURAL GAS 2,071,937          84.34% 1,823,115          89.72% -5.37% 248,822             

420 WATER & SEWER 11,208,148        72.34% 11,367,367        51.22% 21.12% (159,218)            

423 STORMWATER 758,610             50.69% 772,748             39.59% 11.10% (14,138)              

430 SANITATION 3,342,651          88.65% 4,154,434          70.48% 18.17% (811,783)            

440 GOLF COURSE 1,713,696          115.25% 838,347             59.60% 55.64% 875,348             

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 95,904,802$      78.72% 98,648,442$      75.55% 3.16% (2,743,640)$       

 

City of Jacksonville Beach.11 North Third Street.Jacksonville Beach, FL.32250

www.jacksonvillebeach.org

Summary Budget Expenditure Report
September 30, 2019
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EXHIBIT 5 -SPECIAL REVENUE FUND REVENUES

 Current Current Year Prior Prior Year % Variance $ Variance

 Year Revenue Year Revenue (Current Year (Current Year

Revenue As a % of Revenue As a % of Less Less

Revenue Category to Date Budget to Date Budget Prior Year) Prior Year)

130 CONVENTION DEV. TAX 392,450             109.55% 299,593             96.64% 12.91% 92,857               

150 LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX 882,958             108.44% 841,388             107.05% 1.39% 41,570               

151 INFRASTRUCTURE SURTAX 1,450,157          106.31% 1,380,145          106.04% 0.27% 70,012               

160 COMMUNITY DEV. BLK. GRANT 137,708             99.79% 142,366             103.16% -3.38% (4,658)                

181 DOWNTOWN INCREMENT FUND 7,263,365          108.77% 6,290,829          98.91% 9.85% 972,536             

182 SOUTHEND INCREMENT FUND 4,940,406          110.00% 4,196,296          99.41% 10.59% 744,110             
TOTAL REVENUES 15,067,044$      108.84% 13,150,618$      100.26% 8.58% 1,916,427$        

City of Jacksonville Beach.11 North Third Street.Jacksonville Beach, FL.32250

www.jacksonvillebeach.org

Summary Budget Revenue Report
September 30, 2019
(100.00% of year has elapsed)
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EXHIBIT 6 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND EXPENDITURES

 Current Current Year Prior Prior Year % Variance $ Variance

 Year Expenditures Year Expenditures (Current Year (Current Year

Expenditures As a % of Expenditures As a % of Less Less

Expenditure Category to Date Budget to Date Budget Prior Year) Prior Year)

130 CONVENTION DEV. TAX 129,459             47.31% 617,754             92.64% -45.33% (488,295)            

150 LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX 522,139             65.40% 475,150             61.79% 3.61% 46,988               

151 INFRASTRUCTURE SURTAX 646,747             67.36% 1,521,604          90.46% -23.10% (874,858)            

160 COMMUNITY DEV. BLK. GRANT 137,708             99.79% 142,366             103.16% -3.38% (4,658)                

181 DOWNTOWN INCREMENT FUND 6,094,005          47.40% 4,669,213          92.26% -44.86% 1,424,792          

182 SOUTHEND INCREMENT FUND 352,130             57.12% 1,939,595          92.51% -35.40% (1,587,465)         
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 7,882,188$        50.39% 9,365,683$        89.94% -39.55% (1,483,495)$       

City of Jacksonville Beach.11 North Third Street.Jacksonville Beach, FL.32250
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EXHIBIT 7 - SUMMARY REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

 Budgeted Budgeted Actual Variance

 Fund Name Revenues Revenues Revenues Favorable/

Fiscal Year 2019 To Date To Date (Unfavorable)

001 General Fund 22,399,191                        22,399,191                        23,061,761                        662,570                             

130 Convention Development Tax 358,235                             358,235                             392,450                             34,215                               

150 Local Option Gas Tax 814,267                             814,267                             882,958                             68,691                               

151 Infrastructure Surtax 1,364,089                          1,364,089                          1,450,157                          86,068                               

160 Community Dev. Blk. Grant 138,000                             138,000                             137,708                             (292)                                   

181 Downtown Increment Fund 6,678,011                          6,678,011                          7,263,365                          585,354                             

182 Southend Increment Fund 4,491,223                          4,491,223                          4,940,406                          449,183                             

410 Electric Utility 83,961,489                        83,961,489                        84,337,283                        375,794                             

411 Natural Gas Utility 2,332,672                          2,332,672                          2,464,420                          131,748                             

420 Water & Sewer Utility 13,604,358                        13,604,358                        15,859,884                        2,255,526                          

423 Storm Water Management 1,397,278                          1,397,278                          1,604,330                          207,052                             

430 Sanitation Fund 3,497,483                          3,497,483                          3,745,942                          248,459                             

440 Golf Course Fund 1,534,839                          1,534,839                          2,141,729                          606,890                             

460 Leased Facilities Fund 656,212                             656,212                             690,115                             33,903                               

500 Internal Service Funds 12,593,930                        12,593,930                        12,378,388                        (215,542)                            

  Total Revenues 155,821,277$                    155,821,277$                    161,350,897$                    5,529,620$                        

 Budgeted Budgeted Actual Variance

 Fund Name Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Favorable/

Fiscal Year 2019 To Date To Date (Unfavorable)

001 General Fund 22,708,233                        22,708,233                        20,755,794                        1,952,439                          

130 Convention Development Tax 273,639                             273,639                             129,459                             144,179                             

150 Local Option Gas Tax 798,412                             798,412                             522,139                             276,274                             

151 Infrastructure Surtax 960,197                             960,197                             646,747                             313,450                             

160 Community Dev. Blk. Grant 138,000                             138,000                             137,708                             292                                    

181 Downtown Increment Fund 12,856,447                        12,856,447                        6,094,005                          6,762,442                          

182 Southend Increment Fund 616,511                             616,511                             352,130                             264,381                             

410 Electric Utility 97,133,346                        97,133,346                        76,809,760                        20,323,586                        

411 Natural Gas Utility 2,456,510                          2,456,510                          2,071,937                          384,573                             

420 Water & Sewer Utility 15,493,610                        15,493,610                        11,208,148                        4,285,462                          

423 Storm Water Management 1,496,690                          1,496,690                          758,610                             738,080                             

430 Sanitation Fund 3,770,647                          3,770,647                          3,342,651                          427,996                             

440 Golf Course Fund 1,486,981                          1,486,981                          1,713,696                          (226,714)                            

460 Leased Facilities Fund 745,237                             745,237                             392,293                             352,944                             

500 Internal Service Funds 12,664,558                        12,664,558                        11,760,142                        904,417                             

  Total Expenditures 173,599,018$                    173,599,018$                    136,695,219$                    36,903,799$                      

Net Net Variance

Fund Name Income Favorable/

(Loss) (Unfavorable)

001 General Fund 2,305,967                          2,615,009                          

130 Convention Development Tax 262,991                             178,394                             

150 Local Option Gas Tax 360,819                             344,965                             

151 Infrastructure Surtax 803,410                             399,518                             

160 Community Dev. Blk. Grant -                                         -                                         

181 Downtown Increment Fund 1,169,360                          7,347,796                          

182 Southend Increment Fund 4,588,276                          713,564                             

410 Electric Utility 7,527,523                          20,699,380                        

411 Natural Gas Utility 392,483                             516,321                             

420 Water & Sewer Utility 4,651,735                          6,540,987                          

423 Storm Water Management 845,721                             945,132                             

430 Sanitation Fund 403,291                             676,455                             

440 Golf Course Fund 428,033                             380,175                             

460 Leased Facilities Fund 297,822                             386,847                             

500 Internal Service Funds 618,247                             688,875                             

Total 24,655,678$                      42,433,419$                      

City of Jacksonville Beach.11 North Third Street.Jacksonville Beach, FL.32250

www.jacksonvillebeach.org

Summary Budget Report
September 30, 2019
(100.00% of year has elapsed)



INVESTMENT HOLDER TYPE FACE AMOUNT MARKET VALUE

Salem Trust  Treasury Strip TS 3,129,238              3,129,238              

TOTAL UTILITY FUNDS 410 and 420 $3,129,238

Salem Mutual Fund Portfolio 48,546,020            48,546,020            

Sawgrass Asset Management Portfolio 26,387,145            26,387,145            

Wells Capital Portfolio 14,330,608            14,330,608            

JPMCB - Strategic Property Fund Portfolio 5,077,424              5,077,424              

TOTAL PENSION FUNDS 611, 612 and 613 $94,341,197

TOTAL INVESTMENTS $97,470,435

State Board of Administration Pool 16,922,177            16,922,177            

Florida Trust Pool 18,876,515            18,876,515            

FMIT 0-2 Yr High Quality Bond Fund Pool 12,377,672            12,377,672            

Bank of America Cash 14,185,724            14,185,724            

Sawgrass Asset Management Portfolio 42,883,166            42,883,166            

Galliard Capital Management Portfolio 39,442,177            39,442,177            

Garcia Hamilton & Associates Portfolio 39,818,551            39,818,551            

Salem Trust: Goldman Sachs Treasury MM 11,103                  11,103                  

TOTAL EQUITY IN POOLED CASH $184,517,085

Petty Cash Cash 6,525                    6,525                    

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS $281,994,045

Attorney Fees Paid During the Month

NAME DESCRIPTION CHECK DATE CHECK AMOUNT

Rogers Towers, P.A. JAG, Rozelle, Grievances 09/06/19 3,042.50                

Lewis, Longman & Walker, P.A. Pension Matters 09/26/19 234.00                  

Marks, Gray, PA General Matters 09/26/19 19,154.70              

Rogers Towers, P.A. IAFF & LIUNA Bargaining Agreement 09/26/19 3,165.50                

TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES 25,596.70              

City of Jacksonville Beach.11 North Third Street.Jacksonville Beach, FL.32250

www.jacksonvillebeach.org

Cash and Investments by Fund
September 30, 2019



Fiscal Year to Date

Beginning Net Ending Weighted

Balance Investment Realized Unrealized Investment Net Deposits Balance Net

Type of Investment 10/1/2018 Earnings Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) Fees Income (Withdrawals) 9/30/19 Return*

State Pooled Investment Fund 14,966,730 524,340 0 0 0 524,340 1,431,107 16,922,177 0.30%

Money Market:  Goldman Sachs Treasury 11,503 218 0 0 (617) (400) 0 11,103 0.00%

U.S. Treasury Stripped Coupons 3,035,428 0 0 93,810 0 93,810 0 3,129,238 0.05%

Florida Municipal Investment Trust 0-2 Yr HQ Bond Fund 12,059,542 318,130 0 0 0 318,130 0 12,377,672 0.17%

Sawgrass Asset Management 44,007,963 1,005,188 (84,075) 1,388,761 (89,422) 2,220,453 (3,345,250) 42,883,166 1.20%

Insight Asset Management 29,483,930 (76,247) (26,302) 0 (16,008) (118,558) (29,365,373) 0 0.00%

Galliard Capital Management 29,195,370 1,036,979 (135,534) 805,017 (86,046) 1,620,417 8,626,390 39,442,177 1.02%

Garcia Hamilton & Associates 29,630,798 1,231,836 (322,896) 366,128 (75,168) 1,199,900 8,987,853 39,818,551 0.75%

Florida Trust 0 376,515 0 0 0 376,515 18,500,000 18,876,515 0.41%

Operating Cash:  Bank of America 8,094,657 20,787 0 0 (98,051) (77,264) 6,168,332 14,185,724 -0.05%

Petty Cash 5,225 0 0 0 0 0 1,300 6,525 0.00%

TOTAL CITY MANAGED INVESTMENTS AND CASH 170,491,145 4,437,746 (568,807) 2,653,717 (365,313) 6,157,343 11,004,360 187,652,848 3.50%

Pension Fund:  Salem Mutual Fund 33,858,339 1,445,759 94,819 862,047 (10,836) 2,391,789 12,295,892 48,546,020 3.08%

Pension Fund:  Sawgrass Asset Mgt 23,857,182 784,177 536,617 1,285,800 (76,631) 2,529,963 0 26,387,145 2.97%

Pension Fund: Wells Capital 15,788,041 100,590 1,686,482 (1,206,513) (87,993) 492,567 (1,950,000) 14,330,608 0.51%

Pension Fund:  MD Sass 12,762,897 46,488 (403,710) (74,500) (35,282) (467,005) (12,295,892) 0 0.00%

Pension Fund:  JPMCB - Strategic Property Fund 4,937,925 0 0 139,499 0 139,499 (0) 5,077,424 0.15%

TOTAL PENSION INVESTMENTS 91,204,384 2,377,014 1,914,207 1,006,333 (210,741) 5,086,813 (1,950,000) 94,341,197 5.64%

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 261,695,529 6,814,760 1,345,400 3,660,049 (576,054) 11,244,156 9,054,360 281,994,045

*Fiscal year to date

Cash and Investments by Type

September 30, 2019


